WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has the authority pursuant to Section 5-
103 of the Code to enact certain budgetary adjustments by Resolution; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Community Resources that the County is the recipient of a Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand 
($565,000.00) Dollars Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) from the Maryland 
Department of Community Development (DHCD) to continue construction of a 21,000 square-
foot food distribution warehouse at 6021 Solomons Road, Huntingtown, Maryland in partnership 
with End Hunger in Calvert County, Inc (EHCC); 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised that the budget 
adjustment of Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand ($565,000.00) Dollars to the FY2022 
Department of Community Resources budget is necessary in order to expend the awarded grant 
funds; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to increase the appropriations 
of the capital project's budget to ensure there are funds available for the CDBG project;